Advances from Government  -  239,492   -   -  239,492

Advances from non-public sector 5.29% 244,568  244,568   -   -

Total financial liabilities   7,650,331  5,823,152   -  1,827,179

Note:
(i) The carrying amounts disclosed include statutory and contractual payables (e.g. GST payable).

Sensitivity analysis disclosure

The Department’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual
historical data for the preceding five-year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable
held constant. The Department’s fund managers cannot be expected to predict movements in market
rates and prices; sensitivity analyses are shown for illustrative purposes only. The following movements
are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months.

A shift of +100 basis points (1%) per cent and -100 basis points (1%) per cent in market interest rates
(AUD) from year-end rates.

The table below discloses the impact on the Department’s net result and equity for each category of
financial instrument held by the Department at the end of the reporting period as presented to key
management personnel (KMP) if the above movements were to occur.

114 \ DoT Annual Report 2020-21

Interest rate risk sensitivity

($ thousand)

   Interest rate

   -100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying amount Net result Net result

2021

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 589,735  (1,199) 1,199

Receivables (i) 570,567   -   -

Total impact   (1,199) 1,199

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 1,926,965   -   -

Lease liabilities 79,147  791  (791)

Service concession financial liability 5,893,515  58,935  (58,935)

Advances from government 269,857   -   -

Advances from non-public sector 246,204  2,462  (2,462)

Total impact   62,189  (62,189)

Note:
(i) Receivables and payables disclosed above exclude statutory receivables (i.e. GST recoverable) and statutory payables (i.e.
taxes payable).

($ thousand)

  Interest rate

  -100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying amount Net result Net result

2020

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 662,257  (1,091) 1,091

Receivables (i) 314,628   -   -

Total impact   (1,091) 1,091

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 1,587,687   -   -

Lease liabilities 90,133  901  (901)

Service concession financial liability 5,488,451  54,885  (54,885)

Advances from Government 239,492   -   -

Advances from non-public sector 244,568  2,446  (2,446)

Total impact   58,232  (58,232)

Note:
(i) Receivables and payables disclosed above exclude statutory receivables (i.e. GST recoverable) and statutory payables (i.e.
taxes payable).

DoT Annual Report 2020-21 / 115

8.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet, but are disclosed
by way of a note and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities
are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the
control of the Department.

Quantifiable contingent assets